

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 22-718

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Proposed Amici National Employment Law Project (NELP)
and National Employment Lawyers' Association (NELA)
seek leave to file a brief as amicus curiae

Bille et al v. Coverall North America, Inc.

MOVING PARTY: NELA & NELP

OPPOSING PARTY: Defendants-Appellants

- Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Michael J. Scimone

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Norman M. Leon

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Outten & Golden LLP

DLA Piper LLP

685 Third Ave, 25th Fl, New York, NY 10017

444 West Lake Street, Suite 900, Chicago, Illinois 60606-0089

(212) 245-1000, mscimone@outtengolden.com

(312) 368-4000, norman.leon@us.dlapiper.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: District of Connecticut - Hon. Janet C. Hall

Please check appropriate boxes:

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Michael J. Scimone Date: 9/7/2022

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

No. 22-718

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CARIBE BILLIE and QUINCY REEVES, Individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA INC., et al.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from an interlocutory order of the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut No. 3:19-cv-00092 (JCH)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Dated: September 7, 2022

Catherine Ruckelshaus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

THE INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Arbitration Has Become a Perennial Source of Employer Abuse3

 II. The Federal Arbitration Act Provides Two Paths Out of
 Arbitration9

 A. Coverall’s Conduct Should Be Construed as a Waiver
 Because It Is Inconsistent with the Fundamental
 Attributes of Arbitration.....10

 B. The District Court’s Order Reflects Only One of Two
 Possible Grounds to Find that Arbitration Has “Been
 Had.”.....13

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	8
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i> , 389 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1968)	10
<i>CellInfo, LLC v. Am. Tower Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2020).....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	3, 4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	9
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting)	4
<i>Freeman v. SmartPay Leasing, LLC</i> , 771 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Grigsby & Assocs. v. M Sec. Inv.</i> , 664 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011)	11, 14
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Noble Capital Fund Mgmt., L.L.C. v. US Capital Glob. Inv. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 333 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 17
<i>Pre-Paid Legal Servs. v. Cahill</i> , 786 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Roman v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 5961, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137190 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2022)	7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	12
<i>Tillman v. Tillman</i> , 825 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 15, 17
<i>Tristar Fin. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Equicredit Corp.</i> , 97 Fed. Appx. 462 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Williams v. Jani-King</i> , 837 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 3	9, 11
29 U.S.C. §§ 102	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 103	4
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	6
Fair Labor Standards Act	6, 8
Federal Arbitration Act	<i>passim</i>
Restat. 2d of Contracts, § 238	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	

Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Metastasization of Mandatory Arbitration*, 94 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 3, 9-10 (2019).....4

Campaign to Upend Employment as we Know It (2019), available at <https://www.nelp.org/publication/rights-at-risk-gig-companies-campaign-to-upend-employment-as-we-know-it/>5

Catherine Ruckelshaus and Ceilidh Gao, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries* (2017), available at <http://stage.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/NELP-independent-contractors-cost-2017.pdf>.....6

Cynthia Estlund, *The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration*, 96 N.C. L. Rev. 679 (2018), available at <https://scholarship.law.unc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=5972&context=nclr>6

David Weil, *Enforcing Labor Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience*, *The Economic And Labor Relations Review* V. 22, No. 2, pp. 36–37 (July 2011), available at <http://www.fissuredworkplace.net/assets/Weil.Enforcing-Labour-Standards.ELRR-2011.pdf>.....5

David Weil, *The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad For So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It*, p. 142, Harv. Univ. Press (2014)7

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3)(A) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(A)..... 1

Federal Trade Commission, *The State of Labor Market Competition* (March 7, 2022), available at <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/State-of-Labor-Market-Competition-2022.pdf>.....6

<http://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2019/Misclassification-in-CA-Fact-Sheet.pdf>..... 7

<https://www.nelp.org/>.....1

<https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf>.....7

Hugh Baran & Elisabeth Campbell, *Forced Arbitration Helped Employers Who Committed Wage Theft Pocket \$9.2 Billion in 2019 From Workers in Low-Paid Jobs*, Nat’l Emp’t L. Project (June, 2021), available at <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Data-Brief-Forced-Arbitration-Wage-Theft-Losses-June-2021.pdf>5

Imre S. Szalai, *Exploring the Federal Arbitration Act through the Lens of History Symposium*, 2016 J. Dispute Resol. 115, 117 (2016).3

Ratna Sinroja, Sarah Thomason, and Ken Jacobs, *Misclassification in California: A Snapshot of the Janitorial Services, Construction, and Trucking Industries* (March 11, 2019), available at <http://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2019/Misclassification-in-CA-Fact-Sheet.pdf>.....7

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Employment Arrangements: Improved Outreach Could Help Ensure Proper Worker Classification*, GAO-06-656, 25 (2006), available at <https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06656.pdf>6
